Tracing the Tradition

>~
O
@,
0
®
28
.
4
<C




An Anthology of
Poetry by Women

g

TRACING THE TRADITION

EH LR EH




Cassell

Villiers House 387 Park Avenue South
41/47 Strand New York
London NY 10016-8810
WC2N S5JE

Arrangement and commentary © Linda Hall 1994

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be
reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic
or mechanical including photocopying, recording or any
information storage or retrieval system, without prior permission
in writing from the publishers.

First published 1994

British Library Cataloguing-in-Publication Data
A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library.

ISBN 0—304-32415—9 (hardback)
0-304-32434~5 (paperback)

Typeset by Litho Link I.td, Welshpool, Powys, Wales
Printed and bound in Great Britain by Biddles Ltd, Guildford and King’s Lynn



Contents

Introduction

LOVE AND PASSION

Introduction

From Sonnets from the Portuguese (I, XX and XXXII)

ELIZABETH BARRETT BROWNING

On Monsieur’s Departure
ELIZABETH1

Sonnets XLII and XXXIII

ELEANOR FARJEON

Cousin Kate
CHRISTINA ROSSETTI

‘Fair, Do You Not See . . .
SYLVIA TOWNSEND WARNER

An Answer to a Love Letter
LADY MARY WORTLEY MONTAGU

The Lady’s Yes
ELIZABETH BARRETT BROWNING

Remembrance
EMILY BRONTE

‘In June and Gentle Oven’
ANNE WILKINSON

Monna Innominata (Sonnets II, VII and XI)

CHRISTINA ROSSETTI

Song: A Thousand Martyrs I Have Made

APHRA BEHN

Sonnet XLI
EDNA 5T VINCENT MILLAY

“3
II
12
I3
I4
15
6
18

I8



Contents

I Love You with My Life
MICHAEL FIELD

Drawing You, Heavy with Sleep
SYLVIA TOWNSEND WARNER

MOTHERHOOD

Introduction

Before the Birth of One of Her Children

ANNE BRADSTREET

Calliope in the Labour Ward
ELAINE FEINSTEIN

Maternal Grief
KATHLEEN RAINE

Maternity
ALICE MEYNELL

Orinda upon Little Hector Philips
KATHERINE PHILIPS

Mother and Poet
ELIZABETH BARRETT BROWNING

Parentage
ALICE MEYNELL

The Scholar
FRANCES CORNFORD

Sonnet XXVIII
ELEANOR FARJEON

Sonnet X11
ELINOR WYLIE

The Modern Mother
ALICE MEYNELL

Sick Boy
ANNE RIDLER
Child Waking
E.J. SCOVELL

19

19

20

22

22

23

24

24

25

28

29

29

30

30

31

31



Contents

The First Year
E.J. SCOVELL

RELATIONS BETWEEN THE SEXES

Introduction

The Wife’s Lament
Translated by KEMP MALONE

The Homecoming
ANNA WICKHAM

To the Ladies

LADY MARY CHUDLEIGH

The Man with a Hammer
ANNA WICKHAM

The Emulation
SARAH FYGE EGERTON

A Clever Woman
MARY ELIZABETH COLERIDGE

The Witch

ADELAIDE CRAPSEY

The Farmer’s Bride
CHARLOTTE MEW

A Man’s Requirements
ELIZABETH BARRETT BROWNING

Maude Clare

CHRISTINA ROSSETTI

The Contract
EMILY DICKINSON

From Brother and Sister Sonnets (1, 5 and g)
GEORGEELIOT

Woman’s Song
SYLVIA TOWNSEND WARNER

Marriage and Death
E.J. SCOVELL

32

34
37

39
40
40
41
42
42
43
44
46

47

50

51



viii

Conients

An April Epithalamium
ANNE STEVENSON

FAITH AND RELIGION

Introduction
Psalms Ixxi and Ixxii
MARY HERBERT

From Contemplations
ANNE BRADSTREET

The Soul’s Home
ANNE COLLINS

In Sleep

ALICE MEYNELL
Uphill

CHRISTINA ROSSETTI

No Coward Soul Is Mine
EMILY BRONTE

To a Friend with a Religious Vocation
ELIZABETH JENNINGS

Now As Then
ANNE RIDLER

Early One Morning . . .
SYLVIA TOWNSEND WARNER

Those dying then
EMILY DICKINSON

Faith is a fine invention
EMILY DICKINSON

Mother, among the Dustbins
STEVIE SMITH

Sonnet LXVIII

EDNA ST VINCENT MILLAY

Innocent Landscape
ELINOR WYLIE

§I

53
55

55
56
57

57

59

6o
60
61
61

62



Contents

Because I could not stop for Death
EMILY DICKINSON

Hymn for Holy Deconsecration
SYLVIA TOWNSEND WARNER

DEATH

Introduction

Nature’s Cook
MARGARET CAVENDISH, DUCHESS OF NEWCASTLE

The Mummy Invokes His Soul
MICHAEL FIELD

I heard a fly buzz when I died
EMILY DICKINSON

Rembrandt’s Late Self-Portraits
ELIZABETH JENNINGS

Castle Wood
EMILY BRONTE

First Death in Nova Scotia
ELIZABETH BISHOP

Tropical Death
GRACE NICHOLS

Memorial to D.C. (Vassar College, 1918)
EDNA ST VINCENT MILLAY

A Dirge
CHRISTINA ROSSETTI

Abbey Tomb

PATRICIA BEER

Drowning is not so pitiful
EMILY DICKINSON

Nothing Is Lost
ANNE RIDLER

Remember
CHRISTINA ROSSETTI

66

70
70
71
71
72
74

75

77
78

78

79



Contents

WAR

Introduction

Battle Hymn of the Republic
JULIA WARD HOWE

The Beau Ideal
JESSIE POPE

I Sit and Sew
ALICE DUNBAR NELSON

Summer in England, 1914
ALICE MEYNELL

From a Letter to America on a Visit to Sussex: Spring 1942
FRANCES CORNFORD

From Why Ask to Know the Date — the Clime?
EMILY BRONTE

Easter Monday: In Memoriam E. T
ELEANOR FARJEON

A War Film

TERESA HOOLEY

Missing, Presumed Killed
PAMELA HOLMES

A Son

LILIAN BOWES LYON

Evacuee
EDITH PICKTHALL

The Evacuees
FREDA LAUGHTON

POLITICS AND SOCIAL PROTEST

Introduction

From The Cry of the Children
ELIZABETH BARRETT BROWNING

On Seeing an Officer’s Widow Distracted . . .
MARY BARBER

8o
83

85
86

87

90
Q0
g1

91

92
95

99



Contents

Kitchenette Building
GWENDOLYN BROOKS

The Choosing
LIZ LOCHHEAD

A Father of Women
ALICE MEYNELL

The Woman’s Labour, an Epistle
MARY COLLIER

From Insec’ Lesson
VALERIE BLOOM

The Two Boys
MARY LAMB

From A Royal Princess
CHRISTINA ROSSETTI

When the Night and Morning Meet
DORA GREENWELL

From A Minor Prophet
GEORGE ELIOT

The Hunting of the Hare
MARGARET CAVENDISH, DUCHESS OF NEWCASTLE

Lucky
GERDA MAYER

LITERATURE AND ART

Introduction

‘Soothing and Awful’
U. A. FANTHORPE

A Performance of Henry V at Stratford-upon-Avon
ELIZABETH JENNINGS

Bronze Trumpets and Sea Water — On Turning Latin
into English
ELINOR WYLIE

100

I00

102

103

110

115

rib

I20

123

125

128

129

130



Contents

From The Land 130
VITA SACKVILLE-WEST

Aunt Jennifer’s Tigers 132
ADRIENNE RICH

Melinda on an Insippid Beauty 132
ANNE FINCH

In an Artist’s Studio 133
CHRISTINA ROSSETTI

‘O May I Join the Choir Invisible’ 133
GEORGE ELIOT

The White Women 134
MARY ELIZABETH COLERIDGE

Songless 136
ALICE WALKER

Silent Is the House 137
EMILY BRONTE

A Policeman’s Lot 139
WENDY COPE

[ think I was enchanted 140
EMILY DICKINSON

The Season’s Lovers 141
MIRIAM WADDINGTON

SEPARATION AND SUFFERING

Introduction 143

Eadwacer 145
Translated by KEMP MALONE

To Mrs M.A. upon Absence 146
KATHERINE PHILIPS

Patterns 147
AMY LOWELL

The Other Side of a Mirror 150

MARY ELIZABETH COLERIDGE



Contents

Written in Her French Psalter 151
ELIZABETH 1

I Am the Only Being I51
EMILY BRONTE

Lineage 152
MARGARET WALKER

From Brother and Sister Sonnets (11) 152
GEORGE ELIOT

Solitude 153
ELLA WHEELER WILCOX

A Better Resurrection 154
CHRISTINA ROSSETTI

Paralytic 154
SYLVIA PLATH

Address to My Soul 156
ELINOR WYLIE

Floating Island at Hawkshead 157
DOROTHY WORDSWORTH

THE NATURAL WORLD

Introduction 158

From Wild Peaches 160
ELINOR WYLIE

Noon 161
MICHAEL FIELD

Thoughts on My Sick-bed 162
DOROTHY WORDSWORTH

All Things Bright and Beautiful 164
MRS C. F. ALEXANDER

The Trees Are Down 164
CHARLOTTE MEW

A narrow fellow in the grass 166

EMILY DICKINSON



xiv

Contents

For a Five-Year-Old
FLEUR ADCOCK

Cold-blooded Creatures
ELINOR WYLIE

Whiteness I Remember
SYLVIA PLATH

Pain for a Daughter
ANNE SEXTON

Another Spring
CHRISTINA ROSSETTI

Autumn Chant
EDNA ST VINCENT MILLAY

From The Land
VITA SACKVILLE-WEST

Where I Come From
ELIZABETH BREWSTER

Index of Authors
Index of First Lines
Acknowledgements

167
167
168
169
171
172
172

173

174

175
178



Introduction

’ I \ HE poems in this anthology have been arranged under broad

thematic headings. It will soon become clear, however, that

many of them transcend such narrow groupings and could
have readily been included in more than one section. It is not my
intention to impose restrictions on these poems’ possible meanings, so
readers should feel free to discuss them under whatever heading
seems appropriate. The form of a thematic anthology inevitably
requires apparently arbitrary decisions to be taken about the
placement of individual poems.

Within each broad, thematic section the poems are arranged into
groups of two or three which contrast with or complement one
another in some way. It is hoped that arranging poems in this way will
provoke comment and make discussion easier. Some of the poems are
very straightforward and accessible, others are much more demanding.
The more challenging the poem, whether by way of unaccustomed
style or complexity of meaning, the more comments and questions
there are in the introduction to each section to help students make
some headway with the poem.

The questions on each poem are not to be taken as part of a
comprehension-type approach to poetry. They merely try to provide a
‘way in’, something to think about, to argue over or disagree with.
In other words, they are stimuli for discussion and debate. They are
intended to give students a purchase on each poem (especially the
more challenging ones) and not to do their thinking for them. Once
into a poem, students may go wherever they please. It is helpful,
however, to consider factors like language, imagery, attitude, tone,
diction, form, etc. and so the questions focus largely on these aspects.

The poems are deliberately drawn from all periods of English
literature, including even the very earliest period, that of the Anglo-
Saxons (AD 700-1000). They therefore offer clear illustrations of the
different stylistic approaches that have prevailed in the writing of
poetry in English during the last thousand years, though this was not
the primary reason for their inclusion. Teachers may wish to highlight
these different styles, awareness of which will help students when
reading poetry in other, more conventional, anthologies.

Since the earliest recorded examples, English poetry has been
written by women as well as by men, though few anthologies tend to
reflect this fact. Even fewer reflect the wealth of material written by
women over the centuries, material that has more than just curiosity



Introduction

value. Women poets have produced some very fine poems which
deserve a wider audience than they have received so far. This
anthology sets out to make such poetry more widely known, while
reminding readers that the few poems included here represent, of
necessity, only the tip of the iceberg of women’s poetic achievement.

Clearly, some topics, such as being a parent, interest women poets
more than their male counterparts. On the other hand, subjects
usually thought to be of more interest to men, such as war and death,
can and do take on an unexpected slant when they come under a
woman’s pen. Women, like men, have written on a variety of subjects
and in a variety of styles and forms. Women, like men, have written
poems that are amusing or moving. They have produced poems that
enjoyed immense popularity in the past and poems that capture our
imaginations today. As we shall see, women can write poems that are
striking for their beauty or their elegance or their strangeness.

This is an anthology of poetry written by women in English, though
it is not confined to English women poets. It includes poems by
American (both black and white), Canadian and West Indian women.
However, translations from cultures other than those that are
English-speaking have not been included. This is partly because one
of the defining characteristics of poetry is that it cannot be translated
without loss. It is also because the book’s focus lies in trying to trace
English literary, cultural and ideological traditions as they impinged
on women in the distant and more recent past. It may be that despite
some common themes it is not possible, given the differences of class,
race and lived historical moment, to trace an actual tradition of female
authorship in the sense of one poet being influenced by, and building
on, the work of a female predecessor, though this does begin to
emerge in the nineteenth century. I have used the term ‘tradition’
more modestly, simply to convey the only recently acknowledged fact
that women have been writing and publishing poetry for very much
longer than most anthologies have led us to believe.

Finally, as there has been a vast amount of poetry to choose from,
many fine poems have been omitted simply because space is limited. If
readers’ own favourites do not appear, it is not that they are not
appreciated, but that the rigorous process of selection and omission
has resulted in some inevitable omissions. It is hoped, however, that
the present selection may surprise readers with new poems by women
poets already known, as well as introduce readers to some women
poets they have not encountered before. There are certainly some
remarkable poems and poets contained within these pages.



Love and Passion

£

I OVE and passion are such common experiences that it would

be very odd indeed if they did not figure prominently in poetry

over the centuries. As in life, poetry about love encompasses
an enormous range of emotion and experience. The women poets in
this section approach the topic with as much variety as male poets have
done. Some are surprisingly forthright and independent, considering
that until changes in the law in the late nineteenth century, love could
be much more of a poisoned chalice for women than for men because
of their legally inferior status, particularly as wives. Marriage annulled
at a stroke women’s rights to their own money, property and even
children, and conferred them on their husbands. This may not have
been a problem with a husband who was loving and fair-minded, but
would have become a tragedy of entrapment for a woman whose
husband turned out to be profligate, promiscuous or cruel. Love has
always been a lottery. What is surprising, perhaps, is that despite the
many legal and social inequalities between men and women in the
past, love and marriage still flourished.

Among women poets Elizabeth Barrett Browning is the supreme
example of the unqualified triumph of mutual love and devotion
which, as her first sonnet makes plain, snatched her from the jaws of
death. At the advanced edge of 40 and after almost a lifetime of ill-
health, she fell in love and eloped with a fellow poet against the wishes
of her father, who had forbidden his children to marry and leave him.
She paid a high price for her love as her father never communicated
with her again, spurning all her attempts at reconciliation. But the
Brownings’ love proved steadfast in adversity. Elizabeth even died in
her husband’s arms 15 years later. She gave unabashed expression to
the intense feeling Robert Browning inspired in her in a series of
sonnets where she attempted to disguise the personal element by
pretending they were translations ‘from the Portuguese’. Although
informed by joy, these sonnets have a wide emotional range. Sonnet
XXXII is about her sense of her own unworthiness. For what does she



Laove and Passion

praise her beloved in this sonnet? How does Sonnet XX differ? Is it
self-critical, joyful, adoring? Look at the formal features of these
sonnets. How do they break the mould of the male-dominated
tradition of the sonnet form?

‘On Monsieur’s Departure’ reveals Elizabeth I to have been as
passionately in love as Elizabeth Barrett Browning, though this was no
pleasurable experience for the queen. The poem presents her pre-
dicament in a series of contradictory statements or paradoxes. Why
is paradox such an appropriate device in this context? What picture of
her emotional state does its use evoke?

Like Elizabeth I, who could not reveal her love, Eleanor Farjeon’s
Sonnet XLII suggests that her true feelings for Edward Thomas, the
poet, were deeper than the simple friendship between them allowed.
Her sense of unrequited love is expressed in Sonnet XXXIII. These
two sonnets differ markedly in style and expression. Both are
technically Shakespearean in that they end with a rhyming couplet,
but the first is very modern and the second more clearly follows the
master. Can you say what features set them apart?

‘Cousin Kate’, like ‘A Man’s Requirements’ (page 44), involves the
notorious double standard (and the betrayals it inevitably occasioned)
by which it was perfectly permissible for men to have premarital or
illicit sex but a disgrace for women to do the same. ‘Cousin Kate’ is
the age-old story of a lowly bred girl being led astray by a titled
landowner, but it has two unexpected twists in its plot. The poem
suggests that there are other kinds of love that can exercise an
important influence on life, not just the romantic and passionate. Try
to pinpoint at least three kinds in the poem. Sylvia Townsend
Warner’s ‘Fair, Do You Not See . . .’ similarly extends our idea of love
beyond romantic/passionate bounds. What kind of love does she
depict in this poem?

Lady Mary Wortley Montagu reacts quite differently to passing
sexual desires masquerading as love. ‘An Answer to a Love-Letter’,
like “The Lady’s Yes’, is about the rejection of male overtures, even a
proposal of marriage. How do they differ? “The Lady’s Yes’ is a
cautionary tale. What is Elizabeth Barrett Browning advising and why?
Given that in the mid-nineteenth century there was no divorce, so that
marriage was for life, do you regard the lady as fickle, overly fastidious
or far-sighted?

In total contrast, the next two poems are about love’s intensity.
Emily Bronté’s ‘Remembrance’ is one of the most powerful and
passionate expressions of romantic love in the language. How would



