

An Anthology of Poetry by Women



TRACING THE TRADITION

还带王业学院图书馆 藏 书 章



Cassell

Villiers House 41/47 Strand London WC2N 5JE 387 Park Avenue South New York NY 10016-8810

Arrangement and commentary © Linda Hall 1994

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical including photocopying, recording or any information storage or retrieval system, without prior permission in writing from the publishers.

First published 1994

British Library Cataloguing-in-Publication Data A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library.

> ISBN 0-304-32415-9 (hardback) 0-304-32434-5 (paperback)

Typeset by Litho Link Ltd, Welshpool, Powys, Wales Printed and bound in Great Britain by Biddles Ltd, Guildford and King's Lynn

Contents

Introduction	1
LOVE AND PASSION	
Introduction	3
From Sonnets from the Portuguese (I, XX and XXXII) ELIZABETH BARRETT BROWNING	6
On Monsieur's Departure ELIZABETH I	8
Sonnets XLII and XXXIII ELEANOR FARJEON	9
Cousin Kate CHRISTINA ROSSETTI	10
'Fair, Do You Not See' SYLVIA TOWNSEND WARNER	II
An Answer to a Love Letter LADY MARY WORTLEY MONTAGU	12
The Lady's Yes ELIZABETH BARRETT BROWNING	13
Remembrance EMILY BRONTË	14
'In June and Gentle Oven' ANNE WILKINSON	15
Monna Innominata (Sonnets II, VII and XI) CHRISTINA ROSSETTI	16
Song: A Thousand Martyrs I Have Made APHRA BEHN	18
Sonnet XLI	18

EDNA ST VINCENT MILLAY

I Love You with My Life MICHAEL FIELD	19
Drawing You, Heavy with Sleep SYLVIA TOWNSEND WARNER	19
MOTHERHOOD	
Introduction	20
Before the Birth of One of Her Children Anne bradstreet	22
Calliope in the Labour Ward ELAINE FEINSTEIN	22
Maternal Grief KATHLEEN RAINE	23
Maternity ALICE MEYNELL	24
Orinda upon Little Hector Philips KATHERINE PHILIPS	24
Mother and Poet ELIZABETH BARRETT BROWNING	25
Parentage ALICE MEYNELL	28
The Scholar FRANCES CORNFORD	29
Sonnet XXVIII ELEANOR FARJEON	29
Sonnet XII ELINOR WYLIE	30
The Modern Mother ALICE MEYNELL	30
Sick Boy Anne ridler	31
Child Waking E. J. SCOVELL	31

The First Year E. J. SCOVELL	32
RELATIONS BETWEEN THE SEXES	
Introduction	34
The Wife's Lament Translated by KEMP MALONE	37
The Homecoming ANNA WICKHAM	39
To the Ladies LADY MARY CHUDLEIGH	40
The Man with a Hammer ANNA WICKHAM	40
The Emulation SARAH FYGE EGERTON	4 I
A Clever Woman Mary elizabeth coleridge	42
The Witch ADELAIDE CRAPSEY	42
The Farmer's Bride CHARLOTTE MEW	43
A Man's Requirements ELIZABETH BARRETT BROWNING	44
Maude Clare Christina rossetti	46
The Contract EMILY DICKINSON	47
From Brother and Sister Sonnets (1, 5 and 9) GEORGE ELIOT	48
Woman's Song sylvia townsend warner	50
Marriage and Death E. J. SCOVELL	51

An April Epithalamium anne stevenson	51
FAITH AND RELIGION	
Introduction	53
Psalms lxxi and lxxii MARY HERBERT	55
From Contemplations ANNE BRADSTREET	55
The Soul's Home ANNE COLLINS	56
In Sleep ALICE MEYNELL	57
Uphill Christina rossetti	57
No Coward Soul Is Mine EMILY BRONTE	58
To a Friend with a Religious Vocation ELIZABETH JENNINGS	59
Now As Then ANNE RIDLER	60
Early One Morning SYLVIA TOWNSEND WARNER	60
Those dying then EMILY DICKINSON	61
Faith is a fine invention EMILY DICKINSON	61
Mother, among the Dustbins STEVIE SMITH	62
Sonnet LXVIII EDNA ST VINCENT MILLAY	63
Innocent Landscape ELINOR WYLIE	63

Because I could not stop for Death EMILY DICKINSON	64
Hymn for Holy Deconsecration SYLVIA TOWNSEND WARNER	65
DEATH	
Introduction	66
Nature's Cook margaret cavendish, duchess of newcastle	69
The Mummy Invokes His Soul MICHAEL FIELD	70
I heard a fly buzz when I died EMILY DICKINSON	70
Rembrandt's Late Self-Portraits ELIZABETH JENNINGS	71
Castle Wood EMILY BRONTE	71
First Death in Nova Scotia ELIZABETH BISHOP	72
Tropical Death GRACE NICHOLS	74
Memorial to D.C. (Vassar College, 1918) EDNA ST VINCENT MILLAY	75
A Dirge CHRISTINA ROSSETTI	76
Abbey Tomb PATRICIA BEER	77
Drowning is not so pitiful EMILY DICKINSON	78
Nothing Is Lost ANNE RIDLER	78
Remember CHRISTINA ROSSETTI	79

WAR

Introduction	80
Battle Hymn of the Republic JULIA WARD HOWE	83
The Beau Ideal JESSIE POPE	84
I Sit and Sew ALICE DUNBAR NELSON	85
Summer in England, 1914 ALICE MEYNELL	86
From a Letter to America on a Visit to Sussex: Spring 1942 FRANCES CORNFORD	87
From Why Ask to Know the Date – the Clime? EMILY BRONTE	87
Easter Monday: In Memoriam E.T. ELEANOR FARJEON	88
A War Film TERESA HOOLEY	89
Missing, Presumed Killed PAMELA HOLMES	90
A Son LILIAN BOWES LYON	90
Evacuee EDITH PICKTHALL	91
The Evacuees FREDA LAUGHTON	91
POLITICS AND SOCIAL PROTEST	
Introduction	92
From The Cry of the Children ELIZABETH BARRETT BROWNING	95
On Seeing an Officer's Widow Distracted MARY BARBER	99

Kitchenette Building GWENDOLYN BROOKS	100
The Choosing LIZ LOCHHEAD	100
A Father of Women ALICE MEYNELL	102
The Woman's Labour, an Epistle MARY COLLIER	103
From Insec' Lesson VALERIE BLOOM	110
The Two Boys MARY LAMB	111
From A Royal Princess CHRISTINA ROSSETTI	111
When the Night and Morning Meet DORA GREENWELL	115
From A Minor Prophet GEORGE ELIOT	116
The Hunting of the Hare MARGARET CAVENDISH, DUCHESS OF NEWCASTLE	120
Lucky gerda mayer	123
LITERATURE AND ART	
Introduction	125
'Soothing and Awful' U. A. FANTHORPE	128
A Performance of Henry V at Stratford-upon-Avon ELIZABETH JENNINGS	129
Bronze Trumpets and Sea Water - On Turning Latin into English ELINOR WYLIE	130

From The Land VITA SACKVILLE-WEST	130
Aunt Jennifer's Tigers ADRIENNE RICH	132
Melinda on an Insippid Beauty ANNE FINCH	132
In an Artist's Studio CHRISTINA ROSSETTI	133
'O May I Join the Choir Invisible' GEORGE ELIOT	133
The White Women MARY ELIZABETH COLERIDGE	134
Songless ALICE WALKER	136
Silent Is the House EMILY BRONTE	137
A Policeman's Lot WENDY COPE	139
l think I was enchanted EMILY DICKINSON	140
The Season's Lovers MIRIAM WADDINGTON	141
SEPARATION AND SUFFERING	
Introduction	143
Eadwacer Translated by KEMP MALONE	145
To Mrs M.A. upon Absence KATHERINE PHILIPS	146
Patterns AMY LOWELL	147
The Other Side of a Mirror MARY ELIZABETH COLERIDGE	150

Written in Her French Psalter ELIZABETH 1	151
I Am the Only Being EMILY BRONTE	151
Lineage MARGARET WALKER	152
From Brother and Sister Sonnets (11) GEORGE ELIOT	152
Solitude ELLA WHEELER WILCOX	153
A Better Resurrection CHRISTINA ROSSETTI	154
Paralytic SYLVIA PLATH	154
Address to My Soul ELINOR WYLIE	156
Floating Island at Hawkshead DOROTHY WORDSWORTH	157
THE NATURAL WORL	D
Introduction	158
From Wild Peaches ELINOR WYLIE	160
Noon michael field	161
Thoughts on My Sick-bed DOROTHY WORDSWORTH	162
All Things Bright and Beautiful MRS C. F. ALEXANDER	164
The Trees Are Down CHARLOTTE MEW	164
A narrow fellow in the grass EMILY DICKINSON	166

For a Five-Year-Old FLEUR ADCOCK	167
Cold-blooded Creatures ELINOR WYLIE	167
Whiteness I Remember SYLVIA PLATH	168
Pain for a Daughter ANNE SEXTON	169
Another Spring CHRISTINA ROSSETTI	171
Autumn Chant EDNA ST VINCENT MILLAY	172
From The Land VITA SACKVILLE-WEST	172
Where I Come From ELIZABETH BREWSTER	173
Index of Authors Index of First Lines	174 175
Acknowledgements	178

Introduction

The poems in this anthology have been arranged under broad thematic headings. It will soon become clear, however, that many of them transcend such narrow groupings and could have readily been included in more than one section. It is not my intention to impose restrictions on these poems' possible meanings, so readers should feel free to discuss them under whatever heading seems appropriate. The form of a thematic anthology inevitably requires apparently arbitrary decisions to be taken about the placement of individual poems.

Within each broad, thematic section the poems are arranged into groups of two or three which contrast with or complement one another in some way. It is hoped that arranging poems in this way will provoke comment and make discussion easier. Some of the poems are very straightforward and accessible, others are much more demanding. The more challenging the poem, whether by way of unaccustomed style or complexity of meaning, the more comments and questions there are in the introduction to each section to help students make some headway with the poem.

The questions on each poem are not to be taken as part of a comprehension-type approach to poetry. They merely try to provide a 'way in', something to think about, to argue over or disagree with. In other words, they are stimuli for discussion and debate. They are intended to give students a purchase on each poem (especially the more challenging ones) and not to do their thinking for them. Once into a poem, students may go wherever they please. It is helpful, however, to consider factors like language, imagery, attitude, tone, diction, form, etc. and so the questions focus largely on these aspects.

The poems are deliberately drawn from all periods of English literature, including even the very earliest period, that of the Anglo-Saxons (AD 700–1000). They therefore offer clear illustrations of the different stylistic approaches that have prevailed in the writing of poetry in English during the last thousand years, though this was not the primary reason for their inclusion. Teachers may wish to highlight these different styles, awareness of which will help students when reading poetry in other, more conventional, anthologies.

Since the earliest recorded examples, English poetry has been written by women as well as by men, though few anthologies tend to reflect this fact. Even fewer reflect the wealth of material written by women over the centuries, material that has more than just curiosity

value. Women poets have produced some very fine poems which deserve a wider audience than they have received so far. This anthology sets out to make such poetry more widely known, while reminding readers that the few poems included here represent, of necessity, only the tip of the iceberg of women's poetic achievement.

Clearly, some topics, such as being a parent, interest women poets more than their male counterparts. On the other hand, subjects usually thought to be of more interest to men, such as war and death, can and do take on an unexpected slant when they come under a woman's pen. Women, like men, have written on a variety of subjects and in a variety of styles and forms. Women, like men, have written poems that are amusing or moving. They have produced poems that enjoyed immense popularity in the past and poems that capture our imaginations today. As we shall see, women can write poems that are striking for their beauty or their elegance or their strangeness.

This is an anthology of poetry written by women in English, though it is not confined to English women poets. It includes poems by American (both black and white), Canadian and West Indian women. However, translations from cultures other than those that are English-speaking have not been included. This is partly because one of the defining characteristics of poetry is that it cannot be translated without loss. It is also because the book's focus lies in trying to trace English literary, cultural and ideological traditions as they impinged on women in the distant and more recent past. It may be that despite some common themes it is not possible, given the differences of class, race and lived historical moment, to trace an actual tradition of female authorship in the sense of one poet being influenced by, and building on, the work of a female predecessor, though this does begin to emerge in the nineteenth century. I have used the term 'tradition' more modestly, simply to convey the only recently acknowledged fact that women have been writing and publishing poetry for very much longer than most anthologies have led us to believe.

Finally, as there has been a vast amount of poetry to choose from, many fine poems have been omitted simply because space is limited. If readers' own favourites do not appear, it is not that they are not appreciated, but that the rigorous process of selection and omission has resulted in some inevitable omissions. It is hoped, however, that the present selection may surprise readers with new poems by women poets already known, as well as introduce readers to some women poets they have not encountered before. There are certainly some remarkable poems and poets contained within these pages.

Love and Passion



OVE and passion are such common experiences that it would be very odd indeed if they did not figure prominently in poetry • over the centuries. As in life, poetry about love encompasses an enormous range of emotion and experience. The women poets in this section approach the topic with as much variety as male poets have done. Some are surprisingly forthright and independent, considering that until changes in the law in the late nineteenth century, love could be much more of a poisoned chalice for women than for men because of their legally inferior status, particularly as wives. Marriage annulled at a stroke women's rights to their own money, property and even children, and conferred them on their husbands. This may not have been a problem with a husband who was loving and fair-minded, but would have become a tragedy of entrapment for a woman whose husband turned out to be profligate, promiscuous or cruel. Love has always been a lottery. What is surprising, perhaps, is that despite the many legal and social inequalities between men and women in the past, love and marriage still flourished.

Among women poets Elizabeth Barrett Browning is the supreme example of the unqualified triumph of mutual love and devotion which, as her first sonnet makes plain, snatched her from the jaws of death. At the advanced edge of 40 and after almost a lifetime of ill-health, she fell in love and eloped with a fellow poet against the wishes of her father, who had forbidden his children to marry and leave him. She paid a high price for her love as her father never communicated with her again, spurning all her attempts at reconciliation. But the Brownings' love proved steadfast in adversity. Elizabeth even died in her husband's arms 15 years later. She gave unabashed expression to the intense feeling Robert Browning inspired in her in a series of sonnets where she attempted to disguise the personal element by pretending they were translations 'from the Portuguese'. Although informed by joy, these sonnets have a wide emotional range. Sonnet XXXII is about her sense of her own unworthiness. For what does she

praise her beloved in this sonnet? How does Sonnet XX differ? Is it self-critical, joyful, adoring? Look at the formal features of these sonnets. How do they break the mould of the male-dominated tradition of the sonnet form?

'On Monsieur's Departure' reveals Elizabeth I to have been as passionately in love as Elizabeth Barrett Browning, though this was no pleasurable experience for the queen. The poem presents her predicament in a series of contradictory statements or paradoxes. Why is paradox such an appropriate device in this context? What picture of her emotional state does its use evoke?

Like Elizabeth I, who could not reveal her love, Eleanor Farjeon's Sonnet XLII suggests that her true feelings for Edward Thomas, the poet, were deeper than the simple friendship between them allowed. Her sense of unrequited love is expressed in Sonnet XXXIII. These two sonnets differ markedly in style and expression. Both are technically Shakespearean in that they end with a rhyming couplet, but the first is very modern and the second more clearly follows the master. Can you say what features set them apart?

'Cousin Kate', like 'A Man's Requirements' (page 44), involves the notorious double standard (and the betrayals it inevitably occasioned) by which it was perfectly permissible for men to have premarital or illicit sex but a disgrace for women to do the same. 'Cousin Kate' is the age-old story of a lowly bred girl being led astray by a titled landowner, but it has two unexpected twists in its plot. The poem suggests that there are other kinds of love that can exercise an important influence on life, not just the romantic and passionate. Try to pinpoint at least three kinds in the poem. Sylvia Townsend Warner's 'Fair, Do You Not See . . .' similarly extends our idea of love beyond romantic/passionate bounds. What kind of love does she depict in this poem?

Lady Mary Wortley Montagu reacts quite differently to passing sexual desires masquerading as love. 'An Answer to a Love-Letter', like 'The Lady's Yes', is about the rejection of male overtures, even a proposal of marriage. How do they differ? 'The Lady's Yes' is a cautionary tale. What is Elizabeth Barrett Browning advising and why? Given that in the mid-nineteenth century there was no divorce, so that marriage was for life, do you regard the lady as fickle, overly fastidious or far-sighted?

In total contrast, the next two poems are about love's intensity. Emily Brontë's 'Remembrance' is one of the most powerful and passionate expressions of romantic love in the language. How would